greatly strengthen the current beef industry by increasing the in-State demand for beef and a 

more competitive market for the State's feeder calves; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 

Agriculture the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for fiscal year 1981-82 to 

build a cattle feeding and environmental research facility at the Tidewater Research Facility. 

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 9th day of October,